demand. All other financial liabilities of the Fund have maturities of less than 30

days. Refer to Note 5 for further information.

Interest Rate Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the majority of the Fund’s financial

assets and liabilities were non-interest bearing and, accordingly, the Fund was not

subject to significant amounts of direct risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing

levels of market interest rates.

INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE  FUNDS 36 Semi-Annual Financial Statements

Climate Strategy (Wellington)

IAG Savings and Retirement Plan/My Education+/Ecofl extra

ESG Funds

Discussion of Investment and Derivative Financial

Instrument Risk Management  (continued)

Currency Risk

The following tables summarize the Fund’s direct exposure to currency risk and

the impact on Net Assets if the Canadian dollar had strengthened or weakened by

5% in relation to all foreign currencies, with all other factors remaining constant. In

practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference

could be material. Please refer to the “Currency risk” section in the “Financial

Risks” note to the Financial Statements for currency symbols.

As at June 30, 2023

Currency

Financial

Instruments

($)

Open

Currency

Contracts

($)

Total

Exposure

($)

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

{

{

CNY 6 – 6 –

{

DKK 394  – 394  20

{

EUR 1,740  – 1,740  87

{

GBP 607  – 607  30

{

HKD 748  52  800  40

{

JPY 1,369  49  1,418  71

{

SEK 567  – 567  28

{

USD 14,928  (78) 14,850  743

As at December 31, 2022

Currency

Financial

Instruments

($)

Open

Currency

Contracts

($)

Total

Exposure

($)

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

{

{

DKK 278  – 278  14

{

EUR 1,010  – 1,010  51

{

GBP 408  – 408  20

{

HKD 129  – 129  6

{

JPY 522  – 522  26

{

SEK 180  – 180  9

{

USD 9,363  5 9,368  468

Price Risk

The following tables summarize the Fund's direct exposure to price risk and the

estimated impact on the Fund's net assets of a reasonably possible change in the

market prices, assuming that all other variables remained constant. An increase

or decrease of 10% would have increased or decreased, respectively, the “Impact

on Comprehensive Income and Net Assets’’. In practice, actual performance may

differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference may be material.

As at June 30, 2023

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

Impact on

Net Assets

[…]

The Fund holds derivative financial instruments liabilities. These liabilities may

have a contractual maturity of greater than 30 days.

Interest Rate Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the majority of the Fund’s financial

assets and liabilities were non-interest bearing and, accordingly, the Fund was not

subject to significant amounts of direct risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing

levels of market interest rates.

INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE  FUNDS 76 Semi-Annual Financial Statements

Selection Moderate

IAG Savings and Retirement Plan/My Education+/My Education/Ecoflex/Ecofl extra

Selection Funds

Discussion of Investment and Derivative Financial

Instrument Risk Management  (continued)

Currency Risk

The following tables summarize the Fund’s direct exposure to currency risk and

the impact on Net Assets if the Canadian dollar had strengthened or weakened by

5% in relation to all foreign currencies, with all other factors remaining constant. In

practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference

could be material. Please refer to the “Currency risk” section in the “Financial

Risks” note to the Financial Statements for currency symbols.

As at June 30, 2023

Currency

Financial

Instruments

($)

Open

Currency

Contracts

($)

Total

Exposure

($)

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

{

{

USD 12,426  – 12,426  621

As at December 31, 2022

Currency

Financial

Instruments

($)

Open

Currency

Contracts

($)

Total

Exposure

($)

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

{

{

USD 11,974  – 11,974  599

Price Risk

The following tables summarize the Fund's direct exposure to price risk and the

estimated impact on the Fund's net assets of a reasonably possible change in the

market prices, assuming that all other variables remained constant. An increase

or decrease of 10% would have increased or decreased, respectively, the “Impact

on Comprehensive Income and Net Assets’’. In practice, actual performance may

differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference may be material.

As at June 30, 2023

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

Impact on

Net Assets

[…]

The Fund holds derivative financial instruments liabilities. These liabilities may

have a contractual maturity of greater than 30 days.

Interest Rate Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the majority of the Fund’s financial

assets and liabilities were non-interest bearing and, accordingly, the Fund was not

subject to significant amounts of direct risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing

levels of market interest rates.

INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE  FUNDS 81 Semi-Annual Financial Statements

Selection Balanced

IAG Savings and Retirement Plan/My Education+/My Education/Ecoflex/Ecofl extra

Selection Funds

Discussion of Investment and Derivative Financial

Instrument Risk Management  (continued)

Currency Risk

The following tables summarize the Fund’s direct exposure to currency risk and

the impact on Net Assets if the Canadian dollar had strengthened or weakened by

5% in relation to all foreign currencies, with all other factors remaining constant. In

practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference

could be material. Please refer to the “Currency risk” section in the “Financial

Risks” note to the Financial Statements for currency symbols.

As at June 30, 2023

Currency

Financial

Instruments

($)

Open

Currency

Contracts

($)

Total

Exposure

($)

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

{

{

USD 17,846  – 17,846  892

As at December 31, 2022

Currency

Financial

Instruments

($)

Open

Currency

Contracts

($)

Total

Exposure

($)

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

{

{

USD 14,729  – 14,729  736

Price Risk

The following tables summarize the Fund's direct exposure to price risk and the

estimated impact on the Fund's net assets of a reasonably possible change in the

market prices, assuming that all other variables remained constant. An increase

or decrease of 10% would have increased or decreased, respectively, the “Impact

on Comprehensive Income and Net Assets’’. In practice, actual performance may

differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference may be material.

As at June 30, 2023

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

Impact on

Net Assets

[…]

The Fund holds derivative financial instruments liabilities. These liabilities may

have a contractual maturity of greater than 30 days.

Interest Rate Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the majority of the Fund’s financial

assets and liabilities were non-interest bearing and, accordingly, the Fund was not

subject to significant amounts of direct risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing

levels of market interest rates.

INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE  FUNDS 86 Semi-Annual Financial Statements

Selection Growth

IAG Savings and Retirement Plan/My Education+/My Education/Ecoflex/Ecofl extra

Selection Funds

Discussion of Investment and Derivative Financial

Instrument Risk Management  (continued)

Currency Risk

The following tables summarize the Fund’s direct exposure to currency risk and

the impact on Net Assets if the Canadian dollar had strengthened or weakened by

5% in relation to all foreign currencies, with all other factors remaining constant. In

practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference

could be material. Please refer to the “Currency risk” section in the “Financial

Risks” note to the Financial Statements for currency symbols.

As at June 30, 2023

Currency

Financial

Instruments

($)

Open

Currency

Contracts

($)

Total

Exposure

($)

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

{

{

USD 7,171  – 7,171  359

As at December 31, 2022

Currency

Financial

Instruments

($)

Open

Currency

Contracts

($)

Total

Exposure

($)

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

{

{

USD 5,385  – 5,385  269

Price Risk

The following tables summarize the Fund's direct exposure to price risk and the

estimated impact on the Fund's net assets of a reasonably possible change in the

market prices, assuming that all other variables remained constant. An increase

or decrease of 10% would have increased or decreased, respectively, the “Impact

on Comprehensive Income and Net Assets’’. In practice, actual performance may

differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference may be material.

As at June 30, 2023

Impact on

Comprehensive

Income and

Net Assets

($)

Impact on

Net Assets